"

C. 4108-4109 -~ IT

Decision No._41594

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Establishment of g
rates, rules and regulations for the
transportation of property by radlal
hizhway common carriers and highway
contract carrlers between, and by city
carrlers within, the cities of Oakland,
Alamedsa, Albany, Berkeley, Emeryville
and Piedmont.

Case No. 4108

In the Matter of the Investigation and
Zstablishment of rates, charges, classi-
fications, rules, regulations, contracts
and practices of East Bay Drayage & Ware-
house Co., et al., between the cltles -
of Oakland, Alameda, Albany, Berkeley,
Smeryville and Piledmont.

Case No. 4109

LI A e WA NSNS

Appearances
Reginald L. Vaughan, Zmmett H. Hart, George
D. Hart, Hyland i, Hinman, E. S. Waldie,

Jack Kueper, L. D. Mclaurin, and Clifton
Brooks, for petitioners. :

U. M. Cheatham, Francis J. Lambert, John E.

McCurdy, Re. Je Hopkins, and Eugene A. Read,
for shippers and shipper organlzations.

SUPPLEMENTAYL, OPINION )

By petition, Drayuen's Association of Alameda County and cer-
tain city and highway carricrs scek a 10.87 per cent increase 1n
minimum rates and charges established in these proceedings for the
transportation of property within the East Bay Drayage Area,l

A public hearing was had*at San Frangisco on April 20, 1948,

before Examiner Mulgrew.

The petitioning carriers are Canton Transbay Express, Inc., Bast
Bay Drayage & Warchouse Co., Haslett Warechouse Company, Inter-Urban
Ixpress Corporation, Kellogg Express & Draylng Co., Merchants Express
Corporation, Peoples Express Company, West Berkecley Express & Draying
Company and United Transfor Company. The Fast Bay Drayage Area con-
sists of the cities of Alameda, Albany, Berkeley, Emeryville, Oakland
and Pledumonte. .

~le




C . 4108-4109+

sidered in Decision No. 40600 of August 12, 1947, That decision
established an 8 per cent increase, effective September 11, 1947.
In support of the further inc¢rease now sought, a consulting en-
gineer retained by petitioners subnitted a study of revenues ané
expenses of l4 carrlers for the pefiqd October 1, 1947 through
February 29, 1948.2 These carriers, which assertedly handle the
bulk of the drayage business, are also engaged in transbay and
other so-called *over#the#road" operations and in providing certain
services not subjoct to minimum rates. The study shows that over-
all revenue for the five-month period was $2,285,093 and that.
aggregate expense, without provision for income taxes, was
$2,250,813, leaving net revenue of $34,280. The operating ratio
was 98.50.

The consultant testified that cortain items of ekpense
required adjustment in order properiy to reflect current costs.
He explained that three of the carriers had not included salaries for
management. The reasonable "minimum" management eipenSQ for these
carriers, he said, is $7,160 for the period coversd by the study.
The consultant also pointed out that during that period fuel costs, -
motor vehicle license fees and salaries of‘officé employees had
inereased, and that adjustment of actual costs in these re;pects

was necessary, These adjustments amounted to $4,827 for fuel,

$7,651 for license fces and $3,075 for salaries. In addition, .

2 .
The consultant explained that operating results prior to October
1 had not been included in the study because they would not reflect
revenue under current rates and that the results of operations sub-
;iquentdto February 29 were not available in time for inclusion in

s study. - ‘ o

3 The witness stated that in arriving at this amount he considered,
the nature and extent of the carriers' operations and the salaries
for similar dutics performed for carriers conducting comparable
operations, ' S

2=




C. 4108-4109 - IT

an allocation of $6,549 for vacation pay accruals was made. These
adjustments amount to $29,262. The adjusted aggregate expense, be=
fore income taxes, is $2,280,075, net revenue is $5,018, and the
operating ratio is 99.78.

On the basis of the forcgoing, the consultant determined that
a 10.87 per cent increase in rates 1s necessary to develop an opera=
ting ratio of 90. He said that the carriers are faced with further:
increases in costs, particularly for insurance, labqr and materialsQ
An operating ratio of 90, he claimed, would provide "not more than a
proper margin of safety" for carriers of the type here involved in a !
period of rising costs. The witﬁess\explained that sonme extfalmargin
is required in such circumstances because rate adjustments necessarily
lag behind cost increases. He pointed out that provision for income
taxes materlally affects operating ratlos. He submitted estimates -
showing that aﬁ operating ratio of 90 before taxes 1is increased after :
taxes are calculated on corporation bases to 92.37 on net iﬁcomé.df |
$5,000 and ranges upward to 94.01 on net incomes -of $50,000 and over.

The consultant's revenue studies show that onlyll7.47 per

cent of the carriers' aggregate revenues are-derived from their .

drayage traffic. Petitioners propose to take the necessary steps

*3 ddiira appropriaie {nereases in the romainder of their revenues
and to seok further adjustments of the drayage ratcs vhen anticl-

pated increases in costs materialize. They have filed a petition :m‘

Case No. 4808 seeking adjustment of minimum rates for transbay traf-
fic. They also intend to participate in further hearings in that
proceeding involving other "over-the-road" rates and to adjust

their rates for services not covered by minimum rate provisions. |




C. thBeth9-AH
Cor.

Meanwnile, they assert, their "over-the-road" rates cannot be in-
creased ovecause the minimum rates are the "going" rates for this
traffic and the busincss they now enjoy would;be lost to 6ther car-
riers. With respect to operations not covered by minimum rates,

applicants elaim that rates for these services cannot be increased

until rates for the operations to which they are related are likewisc

inereased.

The carriers strongly urge that their neod for additionmal
revenue is so prossing that they must have imriediate rciier. For
the reasons above stated, they consider the drayage traffic the only
business on which higher rates can be secured at the prcsenf tinme.
They assert that the "over-tihc-road" shippers arce generally the same
shippers whicih utilize their drayage services, that thoy‘have ef-
feeted all possidble operating cconomies, and that unless they seeure
relicf‘their_ability to provide scrvice will be impaiféd and eventu-
ally destroyed. They proposc that the drayage rates here sought be
reviewed in the light of such adjustments as they may subséquéntly'
ovtain in rates for their otihwer operations. .

The rnarticipation of shinper intercsts in the proceeding
was limited %to cross-examination of petitioners' witnesses. The
sranting of the petition was not opposed.

It is clear from the showing made that the cgrriers"
roevenucs are inadequate in the fece of theilr currcont coSt‘experience.
It is likewlse clear thot additional revenues cannot now~be.obtainedf‘
from "over-the-road" and certain other‘obcrations: The dréyage‘rate
ad Justment ic prOpbsed to be made on a temporary basisAénd tp be{ '
roconsidered in the light of the conclusions rcachcd_with respect to
the need for other increases. In view of the fluid cost and rate
situation, it appcars that further consideration,of-thegdrayage rétes'f

will be required in the near future. It is plain that the carriers

Lm




C, 4108-4109 - IT

are in nced of additional revenue. An incréasc of 10 per cent in -
their drayage rates has been demonstrated to be neces§ary; Because
the incrcase will evidently bc temporary in nature, it should be
applied as a surchargg. '

Upon consideration of all the facts of record we are of the
opinion and hereby find that an increase of 10 per cent in East Béy

drayage ratcs and charges has been justified.

Based on the cvidence of record and the conclusions and find-
ings sct forth in the preceding opinlon,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Decision No. 29217 of October 26,
1936, as amended, in these proceedings be and it is hereby further
amended by adding Supplement No. 1 to City Carriers' Tariff Nb, 2=4 -
Highway Carricrs' Tariff No. 1-A (Appendix "A" to Decision No. 41362
of March 23, 1948); that tariff publications required to be made byvf'
common carrier respondents in Case No. 4109 aS a result of thé
amcndment herein of the aforesaid tariff shall be made effective not
later than June 15, 1948 and on not less than three (3) days' notice
to the Commission and to the public; that sald rcspdndenté be and

they are hereby‘authori;ed concurrently to establish a co:responding |

inerease in rates and charges for transportation and accessorial
services within the East Bay drayage area for which minimum rates
and charges havec not been prescribcd;-and that they arc hereby author-
1zed to depart from the provisions of General Order No}-80 and Sec-
tion 24(a) of the Public Utilitles Act to the extont necessary to
carry out the effeet of this order.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that, except to the extent pro-
vided for in the preeceding ordering paragraph, the petition of

-5=




C. 4108-4109 - IT

Canton Transbay Express, Inc.,ct al, ,_filed in these procecdings on
April 1, 1948, b and it is hereby donied..

In all other respects Decision No. 29217, as amended, shall
remein in full force and effect.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty (20) days

from the date hereof. %
Dated at San Francisco, Célifornia, this /[ “day of May,1948.




SPECIAL INCREASE SUPPLIMENT

SUPPLEMENT NO. 1
70
CITY CARRIERS' TARIFF NO, 2-4 -
HIGHWAY CARRIERS' TARIFF NO. L1-A
'(Cancels City Carriers! Tariff No.2 -
Highway Carriers' Tariff No. 1) .

NAMING
MINIMUM RATES,
RULES AUD REGULATIONS
FOR THE
TRANSPORTATION OF PROPERTY OVER THE
PUBLIC HIGHWAYS WITHIN AND BETWEEN 1HE CITIES OF
ALAMEDA ALBANY = BERKELEY
EMERYVILLE OAKLAND PIZDMONT,
BY
CITY, RADIAL HIGEWAY COMMON
AND HIGHWAY CONTRACT CARRIERS

APPLICATION OF SURCHARGE

0 (a) Compute the amount of the charges in accordance with the
rates, rules and regulations of the tariff, other than the provisiong
of Item No. 1070 series. Increase the amount so computed by ten (L0O)
per cent, disposing of fractions as provided in paragraph (b) below..

(b) Fractions of less than one-half cent shall be dropped;
fractions of one-hall cent or greater will De increased to one cent.

EFFECTIVE JUNE 15, 1948

0 Advance. Authorized by Decision No.41594 dated May 18,1548,
in Case No. 4108. \ . £

Issued by the '
Public Utilitles Commission of the State of California
State Building, Civie Center,
San Franelsco, California




